Universiti Teknologi MARA

The Development of Kolej Matrikulasi
Perak e-Alumni System (KAS)

Rabiatul Nabila binti Baharuddin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

RABIATUL NABILA BINTI BAHARUDDIN
2013239976

JANUARY, 2017



ABSTRACT

Alumni web-based system had been used in a lot of alumni organizations especially
in educational institutions and corporate companies. Alumni system helps to gather
and manage the alumni information. It is also acts as a medium for the alumni to
spread their events and activities. The stakeholder for this project is alumni of Kolej
Matrikulasi Perak. They do not own a proper channel for them to collect, update and
manage all their information. The alumni members also having difficulties to update
their personal details to the alumni or updating their information regarding
participant’s registration for alumni events and activities. This project aims to
develop the Kolej Matrikulasi Perak e-Alumni System (KAS) in order to help them
minimize their problems. It contains eleven use case which caters the registration for
alumni member, updating member account, creating, updating and viewing
association information, creating, updating, and viewing alumni activity, joining
alumni activity, viewing members and viewing the participants Waterfall
methodology is used for the development and using Oracle 11g for the database. This
project is developed using Java language together with CSS and HTML. KAS project
had also refers to other educational institution alumni system such as from the
University of Harvard, University of Melbourne, University Malaya and University
Putra Malaysia. It is to gain more knowledge and information about what an alumni
system normally do. For the future improvement, the stakeholder has suggested to
add on notification alert for member registration fees and implementation of
discussion forum for the alumni members to interact. The details for the KAS will be
explained further in this report.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Research Aim
Research Objectives
Research Scope
Research Significance

1.6.1  Alumni Members and Former Students of KMPk
1.6.2  Current Students of KMPk
1.6.3  Alumni Top Management

1.6.4  Public people/Other Organization

1.7
1.8
1.9

Anticipated Result/Outcome
Research Outline of the Thesis
Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Information Systems (1S).

2.1.1  Definition of IS.
2.1.2  TypesofIS.
2.1.3  Importance of IS.

2.2

Alumni Management Information System (AMIS)

Vi

PAGE

X,

~N oo oo oo o DD D W PR

11
11



2.2.1  Introduction of AMIS.

2.2.2  Importance of AMIS

2.2.3  Features of AMIS

2.2.4  Examples of current Alumni System

2.2.5  Comparison between the existing Alumni System
2.3 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) Methodologies

2.3.1  Waterfall Model

2.3.2  Agile Methodology

2.3.3  Rapid Application Development (RAD) Methodology
24  Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1  The Description of Waterfall methodology
3.1.1  Step 1: Requirements Planning and Analysis
3.1.2  Step 2: Design
3.1.3  Step 3: Implementation

3.2  Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Requirements Planning and Analysis
4.1.1 Interview the Stakeholder
4.1.2  Analyze and Model the Requirements.
4.1.3  Document the Requirements
4.2  Design
4.2.1  Designing the User Interface and the Database
4.2.2  Document the Designs.
4.3  Implementation

4.3.1  Complete Development of the Kolej Matrikulasi Perak e-Alumni
System (KAS)

4.4  Summary
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2  Strengths and Limitations

vii

12
12
13
14
19
20
20
22
24
26

27

27
29
29
31
32

33

33
33
37
44
44
51
53
53

56
56

57

57
58



	The Development of Kolej Matrikulasi Perak e-Alumni System (KAS)
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Aim
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Research Scope
	1.6 Research Significance
	1.6.1 Alumni Members and Former Students of KMPk
	1.6.2 Current Students of KMPk
	1.6.3 Alumni Top Management
	1.6.4 Public people/Other Organization

	1.7 Anticipated Result/Outcome
	1.8 Research Outline of the Thesis
	1.9 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Information Systems (IS)
	2.1.1 Definition of IS
	2.1.2 Types of IS
	2.1.3 Importance of IS

	2.2 Alumni Management Information System (AMIS)
	2.2.1 Introduction of AMIS
	2.2.2 Importance of AMIS
	2.2.3 Features of AMIS
	2.2.4 Examples of current Alumni System
	2.2.5 Comparison between the existing Alumni System

	2.3 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) Methodologies
	2.3.1 Waterfall Model
	2.3.2 Agile Methodology
	2.3.3 Rapid Application Development (RAD) Methodology

	2.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 The Description of Waterfall methodology
	3.1.1 Step 1: Requirements Planning and Analysis
	3.1.2 Step 2: Design
	3.1.3 Step 3: Implementation

	3.2 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Requirements Planning and Analysis
	4.1.1 Interview the Stakeholder
	4.1.2 Analyze and Model the Requirements
	4.1.3 Document the Requirements

	4.2 Design
	4.2.1 Designing the User Interface and the Database
	4.2.2 Document the Designs

	4.3 Implementation
	4.3.1 Complete Development of the Kolej Matrikulasi Perak e-Alumni System (KAS)

	4.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Strengths and Limitations
	5.3 Recommendation for Future Enhancement
	5.4 Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



