Universiti Teknologi MARA

The Development of Kolej Matrikulasi Perak e-Alumni System (KAS)

Rabiatul Nabila binti Baharuddin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

RABIATUL NABILA BINTI BAHARUDDIN 2013239976

JANUARY, 2017

ABSTRACT

Alumni web-based system had been used in a lot of alumni organizations especially in educational institutions and corporate companies. Alumni system helps to gather and manage the alumni information. It is also acts as a medium for the alumni to spread their events and activities. The stakeholder for this project is alumni of Kolej Matrikulasi Perak. They do not own a proper channel for them to collect, update and manage all their information. The alumni members also having difficulties to update their personal details to the alumni or updating their information regarding participant's registration for alumni events and activities. This project aims to develop the Kolej Matrikulasi Perak e-Alumni System (KAS) in order to help them minimize their problems. It contains eleven use case which caters the registration for alumni member, updating member account, creating, updating and viewing association information, creating, updating, and viewing alumni activity, joining alumni activity, viewing members and viewing the participants Waterfall methodology is used for the development and using Oracle 11g for the database. This project is developed using Java language together with CSS and HTML. KAS project had also refers to other educational institution alumni system such as from the University of Harvard, University of Melbourne, University Malaya and University Putra Malaysia. It is to gain more knowledge and information about what an alumni system normally do. For the future improvement, the stakeholder has suggested to add on notification alert for member registration fees and implementation of discussion forum for the alumni members to interact. The details for the KAS will be explained further in this report.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTE	NTS	PAGE
SUPERVI	SOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRA	CT	v
TABLE C	OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF	FIGURES	ix
LIST OF	TABLES	X
СНАРТЕ	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	xi
1.1 B	ackground of Study	1
1.2 P	roblem Statement	3
1.3 R	esearch Aim	4
1.4 R	esearch Objectives	4
1.5 R	esearch Scope	4
1.6 R	esearch Significance	4
1.6.1	Alumni Members and Former Students of KMPk	4
1.6.2	Current Students of KMPk	5
1.6.3	Alumni Top Management	5
1.6.4	Public people/Other Organization	5
1.7 A	anticipated Result/Outcome	6
1.8 R	esearch Outline of the Thesis	6
1.9 S	ummary	7
СНАРТЕ	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1 In	nformation Systems (IS).	8
2.1.1	Definition of IS.	8
2.1.2	Types of IS.	9
2.1.3	Importance of IS.	11
22 Δ	Jumni Management Information System (AMIS)	11

	2.2.1	Introduction of AMIS.	12
	2.2.2	Importance of AMIS	12
	2.2.3	Features of AMIS	13
	2.2.4	Examples of current Alumni System	14
	2.2.5	Comparison between the existing Alumni System	19
	2.3 Sys	stem Development Life Cycle (SDLC) Methodologies	20
	2.3.1	Waterfall Model	20
	2.3.2	Agile Methodology	22
	2.3.3	Rapid Application Development (RAD) Methodology	24
	2.4 Su	mmary	26
(CHAPTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	27
	3.1 Th	e Description of Waterfall methodology	27
	3.1.1	Step 1: Requirements Planning and Analysis	29
	3.1.2	Step 2: Design	29
	3.1.3	Step 3: Implementation	31
	3.2 Su	mmary	32
(CHAPTER	FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	33
	4.1 Re	quirements Planning and Analysis	33
	4.1.1	Interview the Stakeholder	33
	4.1.2	Analyze and Model the Requirements.	37
	4.1.3	Document the Requirements	44
	4.2 De	sign	44
	4.2.1	Designing the User Interface and the Database	51
	4.2.2	Document the Designs.	53
	4.3 Im	plementation	53
	4.3.1 System	Complete Development of the Kolej Matrikulasi Perak e-Alumni (KAS)	56
	4.4 Su	mmary	56
(CHAPTER	FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION	57
	5.1 Co	nclusion	57
	5.2 Str	engths and Limitations	58